R-15- 70

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN INFORMAL INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH LITTLE
ROCK AND NORTH LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR
STREET IMPROVEMENTS ON MAIN STREET AT THE NEW
HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT AREA; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 25-20-101 et seq. (hereafter “the Interlocal
Cooperation Act”) provides for interlocal cooperation agreements between various political
subdivisions of the State of Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Section 104(h) of the Interlocal Cooperation Act allows cities,
counties, and other units of government to enter into informal agreements to share resources
without burdensome procedural requirements; and

WHEREAS, the construction project of the North Little Rock School District
(“NLRSD”) for the new high school is underway; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock (the “City”) has recognized the need for
repairs and improvements to Main Street, and NLRSD has advised the City of North Little
Rock “(the City”) of its willingness to share in the cost of resurfacing and making
improvements to the area while the high school construction project is underway; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated project cost for the Main Street Improvements
Project is $1,049,265.00 with the City being responsible for $601,850.00 and NLRSD
contributing $447,415.00; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the Carry Over Fund to pay the City’s
portion of the project cost, and it is in the best interests of the City and its residents that the
Mayor enter into an informal interlocal cooperation agreement with NLRSD to commence
the Main Street Improvements Project for resurfacing and improvements in the area of the
new high school.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into an
informal interlocal cooperation agreement between the City of North Little Rock and North
Little Rock School District whereby the City will pay a portion of the project costs, or
$601,850.00, for the Main Street Improvements Project at the new high school, said
agreement being substantially similar in form and content as the agreement attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”.



SECTION 2: That the City’s share for the Main Street Improvements Project, or
$601,850.00, is hereby appropriated from the Carry Over Fund.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its
passage and approval.

PASSED: APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith

ATTEST:

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

Y,

C-Jason Carfer, City Attorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/b

FILED [[; 32 AM.
Byp\xﬁr‘\. O\.TE\A C

DATE 6" -

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector
North Little ock Arkansas

RECEIVED éx M,QMQQ

=)




EXHIBIT “A”

Not attached at time of filing.



